RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-14 SMITHS GROVE, KENTUCKY CITY COMMISSION *CITY RECLASSIFICATION FROM 5TH CLASS TO HOME RULECLASS CITY*

WHEREAS: Municipal Reclassification Reform Act, House Bill 331 (Regular Session 2014) codified by KRS 81.005 requires that cities in Kentucky must be reclassified as First Class (formerly Classification 1) or Home Rule (formerly Classifications 2 through 6), and

WHEREAS: The City of Smiths Grove under Resolution 96-1, dated January 11, 1996 established Smiths Grove as a 5th Class city, and

WHEREAS: KRS 81.005 requires that cities send a "NOTICE OF CITY RECLASSIFICATION" to the Secretary of State prior to January 1, 2015, and

WHEREAS: The City of Smiths Grove completed and sent the "NOTICE OF CITY RECLASSIFICATION" to the Secretary of State on July 28, 2014 completing our obligation under the State Statute.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF SMITHS GROVE;

That Resolution # 96-1 is hereby repealed and will be replaced entirely by this Resolution and effective January 1, 2015 the city of Smiths Grove will be a "Home Rule Class" city.

Passed and approved this Twenty Eighth (28th) day of July 2014, by the Smiths Grove City Commission by a vote of 5 to 0.

APPROVED gginbotham, M

SEAL

ATTEST Deborah K. Brewer, City Clerk/Treasurer